
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 20 October 2022 
12.30 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and 
Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Councillors' Forum 
20 October 2022 
 
There will be a meeting of the Councillors' Forum at 12.30 pm on Thursday, 20 October 2022 
Hybrid Meeting - Bevin Hall, 18 Smith Square, Westminster and Online. 
 
Please note: The Political Group meetings will be held prior to this, as follows:  
 
11.00am Conservative   Bevin Hall (Ground Floor) 
11.00am Labour    Eaton-Cockell Room (7th Floor)  
11.00am Independent   Victoria Room (8th Floor) 
11.00am Liberal Democrat  Smith Square Rooms 1 & 2 (Ground Floor) 
 
A sandwich lunch will be available in Smith Square Rooms 3 & 4 (Ground Floor)  
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
David Pealing 
07920230092 / david.pealing@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Councillors' Forum – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 37)  
Cllr James Jamieson OBE 
(Chairman) 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr David Fothergill Somerset County Council 
Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Lewis Cocking Broxbourne Borough Council 
Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
Cllr Andrew Proctor Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Tim Oliver Surrey County Council 
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland District Council 
Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
Cllr Nicholas Jones Bury Metropolitan Borough 
Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Adele Davies-Cooke Flintshire County Council 
Cllr Rob Humby Hampshire County Counciil 
Cllr Penny Channer Maldon District Council 
Cllr Lucy Stephenson Rutland County Council 
Cllr Ash Ashbee Thanet District Council 
Cllr Paul Roberts Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 
Cllr Richard Bingley Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Paul Osborn Harrow London Borough 
Labour ( 36)  
Cllr Shaun Davies (Vice-Chair) Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Jas Athwal Redbridge London Borough 
Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 
Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Damien Greenhalgh High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire 

County Council 
Cllr Kaya Comer-Schwartz Islington London Borough 
Cllr Carl Johnson North Tyneside Council 
Cllr Naushabah Khan Medway Council 
Cllr Rachel Sutton Exeter City Council 
Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
Cllr Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Georgia Gould Camden Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
Cllr Tracey Dixon South Tyneside Council 
Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Cllr Andrew Morgan Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
Mayor Damien Egan Lewisham London Borough Council 
Cllr Ian Ward Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Philip Bialyk Exeter City Council 
Cllr Bryony Rudkin Ipswich Borough Council 
Cllr Eamonn O'Brien Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 13)  
Cllr Joe Harris (Vice-Chair) Cotswold District Council 
Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
Cllr Keith Aspden York City Council 
Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Sean MacLeod Lewes District Council 



 

 

Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
Cllr Pippa Heylings South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Cllr Sarah Osborne East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Emily Smith Vale of White Horse District Council 
  
Independent ( 13)  
Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell District Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

North Kesteven District Council 

Cllr Paul Woodhead Cannock Chase District Council 
Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Cllr Tony Saffell North West Leicestershire District Council 
Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
Cllr Sue Baxter Bromsgrove District Council 
Cllr Caroline Topping Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Georgina Hill Northumberland Council 
Cllr Chidi Nweke Epping Forest District Council 
Cllr Craig Browne Cheshire East Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Tessa Hodgson Pembrokeshire County Council 
Cllr James Giles Royal Borough of Kingston uope Thames 
Cllr Emily O'Brien Lewes District Council 
Cllr Caroline Jackson Lancaster City Council 
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Councillors' Forum 

Thursday, 20 October 2022 

12.30 pm 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 
2.   Chairman's Update 

 
1 - 2  

 
3.   LGA Board Chair Reports 

 
  

 
 Verbal update at meeting 

 
  

 
a) City Regions Board - Mayor Marvin Rees 
 

3 - 6  
 

b) Community Wellbeing Board - Cllr David 
Fothergill 

 

7 - 10  

 
c) Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Cllr Gerald 

Vernon-Jackson CBE 
 

11 - 12  

 
 For noting 

 
  

 
d) Children and Young People Board - Cllr Louise 

Gittins 
 

13 - 16  

 
e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 

Board - Cllr David Renard 
 

17 - 32  

 
f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Cllr Abi 

Brown 
 

33 - 38  

 
g) People and Places Board - Cllr Kevin Bentley 
 

39 - 42  
 

h) Resources Board - Cllr Andrew Western 
 

43 - 50  
 



 

 

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Cllr 
Nesil Caliskan 

 

51 - 54  

 
4.   Digest of the last meeting held on 21 July 2022 

 
55 - 56  

 
5.   Any other business that Chairman considers urgent 

 
  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 26 January 2023, 12.30 pm, Hybrid Meeting 

- 18 Smith Square and Online 
 





 
 
Councillors’ Forum  
 

  20 October 2022 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

                               Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 
 

Chairman’s Update 
This report covers the Chairman’s activities from 15 July – 20 October 2022 
 
LGA and Ministerial/Parliamentary business 

JULY  
18 The Kerslake Commission on Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Advisory Board 
AUGUST  
4 Lord Harrington, Minister DLUHC/Home Office 
24 Lord Harrington, Minister DLUHC/Home Office 
26 Lia Nici MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Levelling Up, The 

Union and Constitution 
31 Rt Hon Greg Clarke MP, Secretary of State for Levelling up, Housing and 

Communities 
31 Paul Scully MP, Minister of State at the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities 
SEPTEMBER  
13 Roundtable with Rt Hon Simon Clarke MP, Secretary of State for Levelling 

up, Housing and Communities 
21 Dehenna Davison MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State at the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities  
27 Lee Rowley MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State in the Department 

for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities  
OCTOBER  
12 Paul Scully MP, Minister of State at the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities 
 
Meetings with organisations and individuals 

JULY  
15 East Midlands Councils regional meeting 
26 Regional visit to Cornwall Council 
26 Regional visit to Plymouth Council 
27 Regional 
[...]
rk Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

19. LGA responds to new National Child Measurement Programme figures 
Our response was reported by the Telegraph and Sun. 

20. LGA responds to ADASS Spring budget survey 

21. LGA responds to autumn COVID-19 and flu vaccination campaign 

 

Contact officer: Mark Norris 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 644 3032 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3b

https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-responds-new-national-child-measurement-programme-figures-0
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-responds-adass-spring-budget-survey
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-responds-autumn-covid-19-and-flu-vaccination-campaign
mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk




Meeting: Councillors’ Forum  
Date: 20 October 2022 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board – Report from Cllr Gerald 
Vernon-Jackson CBE (Chair)   

Sports, physical activity and parks 

1. The Board is working with partners to ensure Government has a strong evidence 
base to assess the impact of rising energy costs on the leisure sector, particularly 
swimming pools.  

2. On National Fitness Day we launched a guide on Identifying additional financing 
options for public sport and leisure services which highlights different financing 
options to help sustain the leisure sector and shares learning from a number of 
councils who are already doing this. 

3. On 27 September I met with Tim Hollingsworth, Chief Executive for Sport 
England to discuss how the cost of living and energy increases might affect 
sports provision and delivery of Sport England Uniting the Movemen
[...]
tor led improvement is 
adapting to address and support councils and how member peers can utilise 
their own skills to support councils in seizing opportunities and responding to 
the emerging challenges we all face.  

6. The conference will be chaired by Cllr Abi Brown, Chair of the LGA’s 
Improvement and Innovation Board and Leader of Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council. With a Keynote address and Q&A on Government Intervention and 
Sector Led Improvement, the conference provides delegates with an 
opportunity to hear directly from a panel of experts, including Max Caller CBE, 
on the current and future situation with regards to Government intervention 
and what this means for sector led improvement.  This will be followed by a 
series of practical workshops focussing on sharing the skills and learning 
required to be a Member Peer and an in conversation session with Stephen 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3f



Meeting: Councillors’ Forum  
Date: 20 October 2022 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

Baker, Chief Executive of East Suffolk District Council, on working together a 
member and officer peers.   

 
Peer Challenge 

7. As of 30 September 2022, our peer support and regional teams have 
delivered 47 programmes of peer challenge or remote support, including 14 
corporate peer challenges / finance peer challenges. If you would be 
interested in our peer support, please contact the LGA Principal Advisor for 
your region. 

 
NGDP Cohort 25 launch 

8. The National Graduate Development Programme (NGDP) is the LGA’s 
flagship local government graduate programme and has re-opened candidate 
applications for the latest cohort. Every year, thousands of 
[...]
d for a ‘Community Trigger’, should 
be recognised as victims for the purposes of the Bill and be entitled to rights 
under the revised Victims’ Code. 

14. The Government’s response to the report is expected in the coming weeks. 
Following this, and potential amendments to the Bill, it is expected the legislation 
will begin its way through Parliament for further scrutiny of both Houses. The 
LGA will continue to lobby on the Bill, and work with partners, including the 
APCC to highlight the important funding concerns we have.  

Serious Violence – National Oversight Group 

15. The Home Office has established a National Oversight Group to oversee the 
implementation of the forthcoming serious violence duty. The LGA has been 
invited to become a member of the group, alongside wider partners in the 
community safety, health and voluntary and community sector space. The first 
meeting has focused on establishing a Term of Reference and membership of 
the oversight group.  

16. Future meetings are expected to be held in the coming months, as the serious 
violence duty is expected to come into effect from January 2023, following the 
publication of the updated statutory guidance this Autumn. LGA officers will 
ensure the voice of local government is put forward in these meetings and will 
feedback to councils with relevant updates.  

17. The Home Office have confirmed they are in the process of identifying a supplier 
to provide tailored support to specified authorities and local policing bodies in 
implementing the Duty. The support is intended to help local areas to establish 
suitable partnership arrangements and plans to deliver the Duty with a particular 
focus on; use of evidence, governance and systems leadership; data sharing 
and best practice.  

Fire Reform White Paper 

18. The LGA’s Fire Services Management Committee responded to the 
Government’s Fire Reform White Paper 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Mark Norris 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Page 53

Agenda Item 3i



Meeting: Councillors’ Forum  
Date: 20 October 2022 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk 

Page 54

Agenda Item 3i

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Minutes of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 21 July 2022 

Venue: Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

2   Any other business that Chair considers urgent 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed the Rt Hon Greg Clark MP – Secretary of State 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, to the meeting and thanked 
him for his time. Areas of focus for the Secretary of State included: 
 

• Building safety 
• Levelling up fund 
• Nutrient neutrality  
• Devolution deals 

 
The Secretary of State took questions from the room on the following 
topics:  
 

• Implications for local government on the increase in national living 
wage; 

• Retrofitting of homes;  
• Social care; and 
• Support available for those on the Ukraine family scheme. 

 

 

 
3   Vision for Volunteering 

  
 

 The Chairman welcomed Paul Reddish, the Chief Executive of 
Volunteering Matters who gave a presentation on the vision of what 
volunteering should look like by 2032.  
 
Local government should consider full awareness and appreciation of 
volunteering, making sure there are less barriers in place to enabling 
people to volunteer, ensure that there was diversity, collaborating with 
groups and experimenting with new approaches. 
 
In response to a query on barriers for those who wish to volunteer, it was 
advised that a strong local council for voluntary service (CVS) that 
embraces low level organised groups and provides advice would be a way 
forward. It was also recommended that councils focus on community 
engagement and approach communities with open questions on how they 
could help with time, resources, or funding.   

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

  
4   Chairman's Update 

  
 

 The Chairman introduced his report updating on recent work of the LGA, 
highlighting that engagement with the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities would continue.  
 

 

 
5   LGA Board Chair Reports 

  
 

 The Chairman invited the following Chairs to update on the work of their 
Boards in turn:  
 

• Culture, Tourism and Sport Board – Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
• Improvement and Innovation Board – Cllr Peter Fleming 
• Resources Board – Cllr Andrew Western 
• Safer and Stronger Communities Board – Cllr Nesil Caliskan 

 

 

 
6   Digest of the last meeting held on 9 June 2022 

  
 

 The digest of the last meeting was agreed as a correct record.  
 

 

 

Page 56

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	2 Chairman's Update
	3a City Regions Board - Mayor Marvin Rees
	City Regions Board – Report from Mayor Marvin Rees (Chair)
	Contact details


	3b Community Wellbeing Board - Cllr David Fothergill
	Community Wellbeing Board – Report from Cllr David Fothergill (Chairman)
	Media Statements


	3c Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
	Culture, Tourism and Sport Board – Report from Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Chair)
	Sports, physical activity and parks
	Contact details


	3d Children and Young People Board - Cllr Louise Gittins
	Children and Young People Board – Report from Cllr Louise Gittins (Chair)
	Children’s social care
	Independent inquiry into child sexual abuse (IICSA)

	Early years
	Contact details


	3e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Cllr David Renard
	Environment, Ec
[...]
talising Business Rates
	Local Government Pension Scheme Climate Risk Reporting Consultation

	Workforce
	Support for Low Income Households
	Welfare reform

	Contact details


	3i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Cllr Nesil Caliskan
	Safer and Stronger Communities Board – Report from Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Chair)
	Police and Crime Panel webinar
	Contact details


	4 Digest of the last meeting held on 21 July 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Thursday, 20 October 2022 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the forum.  
  
The Chairman congratulated the following members for their peerage 
nominations:  
  

        Teresa O’Neill OBE – Leader of the Council in London Borough of 
Bexley, Vice Chair on London Councils; Deputy Chair of LGA 

        Sharon Taylor OBE – Leader of Stevenage Borough Council, 
various roles previously at LGA including membership of Executive 
Advisory Board 

        Dr Fiona Twycross – Deputy Mayor of London for Fire and 
Resilience, Deputy Chair of the LGA’s Fire Services Management 
Committee  

        Kuldip Singh Sahota – Labour Councillor at Telford and Wrekin 
Council 

  
 

 

 
2   Chairman's Update 

  
 

 The Chairman introduced his report updating on recent work of the LGA.  
 

 
 

3   LGA Board Chair Reports 
  

 

 The Chairman invited the following Chairs to update on the work of their 
Board:  
  

        Community Wellbeing Board – Cllr David Fothergill  
        Culture, Tourism and Sport Board – Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson 

 

 

 
4   Any other business that Chairman considers urgent 

  
 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Andrew Western, Chair of the Resources Board, 
to give a presentation and lead a discussion on cost pressures work of the 
LGA, including the LGA submission: Government’s Medium Fiscal Plan.  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

  
Key asks included in the submission related to the following:  
  

        Adult social care 
        Children’s social care 
        Cost of living  
        Local growth  

  
Members discussed the following topics:  
  

 Interest rates impact on capital programmes and housing projects 
 Costs pressures impacts on cost recovery within planning 
 The impact on the Housing Revenue Account business plans  
 Support for children with special educational needs and disabilities  

  
5   Digest of the last meeting held on 21 July 2022 

  
 

 The digest of the last meeting was agreed as a correct record.  
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr James Jamieson OBE Central Bedfordshire Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Joe Harris Cotswold District Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
North Kesteven District Council 

Deputy-chairman   
 

Members Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Craig Browne Cheshire East Council 
 Cllr Penny Channer Maldon District Council 
 Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland District Council 
 Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell District Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr David Fothergill Somerset County Council 
 Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Georgia Gould Camden Council 
 Cllr Damien Greenhalgh High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire 

County Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Georgina Hill Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Nicholas Jones Bury Metropolitan Borough 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Tim Oliver Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tony Saffell North West Leicestershire District Council 
 Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
 Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Lucy Stephenson Rutland County Council 
 Cllr Rachel Sutton Exeter City Council 
 Cllr Caroline Topping Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Woodhead Cannock Chase District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Sue Baxter Bromsgrove District Council 
 Cllr Richard Bingley Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

 Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Andrew Proctor Norfolk County Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
 Baroness Taylor of 

Stevenage OBE 
Stevenage Borough Council 

 Cllr Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 

 
 


